Agenda ttem#: 4 X I

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 14, 2014 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing

Department: Department of Public Safety
Submitted By: Department of Public Safety
Submitted For: Division of Animal Care and Control

— I~ — —— st

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Contract with Byron V. Reid, DVM, an
individual, d/b/a Byron Reid & Associates V.M.D.P.A. for on-call veterinary services for
large animals in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for the period January 15, 2014
through January 14, 2015.

B) Authorize the County Administrator or his designee, the Director of Public Safety to
approve the renewal of this contract and necessary minor amendments that do not
change the scope of work or terms and conditions of this Contract.

Summary: The Animal Care and Control Division is’f’*’equired to provide appropriate
and necessary veterinary services for sheltered animals. This Amendment will provide
part-time relief and emergency “on-call” professional medical services for sheltered
animals on an as needed basis. This is the first renewal of the Contract entered into on
January 15, 2013 (R 2013-0083) to renew the Contract for an additional term.
COUNTYWIDE (SF)

Background and Justification: During emergencies and on other occasions Animal
Care and Control has found it necessary to enlist the aid of a veterinarian specializing in
large animals such as horses and cows to provide medical services to rescued or
injured animals. This Amendment is the second renewal of the Contract with Byron
Reid & Associates V.M.D.P.A.

Attachments

1) Amendment No. 1 to Contract with Byron V. Reid, DVM, an individual,
d/b/a Byron Reid & Associates V.M.D.P.A.
2) Contract with Byron V. Reid, DVM executed on January 15, 2013.

l
13

Recommended by: 2 / W /'l%// {; / 5

Departmént Director ate

VaZs  72/5er

ounty Administrator " Date

Approved By:




i FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Years 201

N
(=]
-
(¢ ]
N
o
-
(-2
N
(=]
-
N
N
o
-
0

Capital Expenditures

Operating Costs 10,000
External Revenues

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

Net Fiscal Impact 10,000

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No

Budget Account Exp No: Fund 0001 Department 660 Unit 2230 Object 3401
Rev No: Fund Department Unit Object

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Departmental Fiscal Review:mlqw \3’! l?!lg

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

[

\‘v OFWB /2/% W‘:&\ ; Vg;n%gguf ?lstratlon v

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Dy s

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




AMENDMENT NO.1 TO
CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
VETERINARY SERVICES FOR LARGE ANIMALS

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract is made as of this 14th day of January |,
2014, by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by
and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and Byron
V. Reid, DVM, an individual, d/b/a Byron Reid & Associates V.M.D.P.A., 1630 “F” Road,
Loxahatchee, Fl 33470, a business authorized to do business in the State of Florida,
veterinary license number VM-0003229, hereinafter referred to as the VETERINARIAN.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2013, the parties entered into a Contract for
Consulting/Professional Services (R 2013-0083), which provided for three (3) additional one (1)
year renewals; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to renew the Contract for the first renewal, and it is
necessary to make a revision to the Contract to add additional language.

NOW THEREFORE; in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the
parties agree as follows:

1. The parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to-include the first one (1) year
renewal option for the services provided by the VETERINARIAN under this Contract. The
VETERINARIAN shall commence services on January 15, 2014 and complete all services by
January 14, 20135, not to exceed the contract amount of $10,000.

2. Article 30 — PUBLIC RECORDS is hereby added to the Contract as follows:

The VETERINARIAN shall comply with the requirements of Section 119.0701, Florida
Statutes, as amended, and shall specifically:

A. Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily are required by the
County in order to perform services as provided under this Contract.

B. Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that
the County is by law required to furnish, and at a cost that does not exceed the cost
provided in Chapter 119 or as otherwise provided by law.

C. Ensure that all public records that are exempt from public records disclosure
requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law.

D. Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost to County,
all public records in possession of VETERINARIAN upon termination of the
Contract and destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically
must be provided to County in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of County.

Failure of VETERINARIAN to compiy with these requirements shall be a material
breach of this Contract.

3. Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and condltlons of the
Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

’ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach
County, Florida has made and executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract on behalf of the
COUNTY and VETERINARIAN has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

Attachment # / .




BYRON REID & ASSOCIATES V.M.D.P.A.:

Byron V. Reiel, VID

Typcd Name

VeTzriparian
Title

DATE: [ //2 6/13

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller

BY:

Deputy Clerk

DATE:

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BY: /W»»M‘(}—)ﬂ

Assistant County Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

BY:

Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor

DATE:

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS:

Vit H ot

Vince Baffvento, Director
Department of Public Safety




&

Agendattem#: . _4X 22—

T s tAlisEe ey T\QU 0
f- TR0~ 0082

PUBLIC SAFETY -

DEPARTMENT AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeﬁng Date: January 15, 2013 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing

Department: Department of Public Safety
Submitted By:  Department of Public Safety
Submitted For:  Division of Animal Care and Control

l._EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) Approve a contract with Byron V. Reid, D.V.M. for on-call veterinary services
for large animals in an amount not to exceed $10,000 for the period January
24, 2013 through January 23, 2014. This contract may be renewed by written
mutual agreement of the parties for up to three (3) additional one (1) year
renewals for the same terms and conditions.

B) Authorize the County Administrator or his designee, the Public Safety
Director to approve the renewal of this contract.

Summary: The Animal Care and Control (ACC) Division is required to provide
appropriate and necessary veterinary services for sheltered animals. This contract will
provide part-time, relief and emergency “on-call’ professional medical services for
sheltered animals on an as needed basis. This is the first renewal of the original
contract entered into January 24, 2012. The contract may be renewed by written
mutual agreement of the parties for up to three (3) additional one (1) year renewals for
the same terms and conditions. COUNTYWIDE (SF)

Background and Justification: During -emergencies Animal Care and Control has

found it necessary to enlist the aid of a veterinarian specializing in large animals to
provide medical services to rescued or injured animals (livestock).

Attachments:
1) Veterinary Services Contract

Recommended Hy—J)
’__».'

Approved by:

[ Attachment # 0?




. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS
A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Capital Expenditures

Operating Costs $10,000

External Revenues

Program income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

Net Fiscal impact $10,000
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) . 0 0 0 0 0

is item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No

Budget Account No: Exp: Fund 0001 Department 660 Unit 2230 Object 3401
Rev: Fund . Department ___ Unit Object

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

C. Departmental Fiscal Reﬂew:_mm_gw

Hl. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

OFMB v @&& =
<

B. Legal Sufficiency: %%
\{

M 5,

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




R2013 .gg g3

CONTRACT FOR CONSULTING/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
VETERINARY SERVICES FOR LARGE ANIMALS

This Contract is made as of the day of JAlezma , 2013, by and between
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of
Commissionets,hﬂreinaﬁerrefen'edtoasﬂleCOUNTY,andng.M’ DVM, an
individual, d/b/a Byron Reid & Associates V.M.D.P.A.. 1630 “F” Roa hatchee, F1 33470
mhdiﬁdmLmnhoﬁzedwdobusimsmtheSmteofﬂoﬁda,vetermmyﬁcensemmbar_VM:
0003229, hereinafter referred to as the VETERINARIAN.

Whereas, it is necessary for the COUNTY to engage the services of a VETERINARIAN for on-
call veterinary services for large animals; and

theas,meVETERmARIANisablewpmﬁdesddserﬁcesforwmpmsmiommdshaHbe
entitled to compensation under this Contract.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the
VETERINARIAN agree as follows:

ARTICLE ] - SERVICES

TheVETERNARIAN’Sresponsibilityxmderﬂ:isContractistopmvide
professional/consultation services in the area of vetetinary medicine, as more specifically set
forth in the Scope of Work detailed in Exhibit “A.”

The COUNTY'S representative/liaison during the performance of this Contract shall be Dianne
M. Sauve, Director, telephone no, (561) 233-125 1.

The VETERINARIAN'S representative/liaison during the performance of this Contract shall be
Byron V. Reid, DVM, telephone no, (561) 790-2226.

ARTICLE2 - SCHEDULE

The VETERINARIAN shall commence services on execution of said contract. This contract
shall end one (1) year from the date of execution. This contract may be renewed by written
mutualagreementoftheparﬁmforuptothree(S)addiﬁona]one(l)yearrenewalsforthesme
terms and conditions. Renewal is subject to available funding at the time of renewal. Reports
andothetitmsshaﬂbedeﬁveredorwmpletedhaecordancewiththedeﬁﬂedschedﬂesetforth
in Exhibit “A.”

ARTICLE 3 - PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT

A The total amount to be paid by the COUNTY under this Contract for all services and
matmialsshaﬂnotexceedatoﬁleon&actamouﬂolehousandDoﬂarsﬁm,mQ).
The VETERINARIAN shall notify the COUNTY's representative in writing when 90% of
the "not to exceed amount" has been reached. The VETERINARIAN will bill the
COUNTYonamonthlybasis,orasotherwiseprovided,attheammmlssetforthin

Exhibit "B" for services rendered toward the completion of the Scope of Work and
Specifications.

B. Invoices received from the VETERINARIAN pursuant to this Contract will be reviewed
and approved by the COUNTY's representative, indicating that services have been
renderedhmnfomitywiththe&nﬁactmdthmwiﬂhesemmtheFinmceDepamnmt
for payment. Invoices will normally be paid within (30) days following the COUNTY
representative's approval.

C.  Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the
VETERINARIAN will clearly state "final invoice" on the VETERINARIAN'S final/last

1




billing to the COUNTY. This shall constitute VETERINARIAN'S certification that all
services have been properly performed and all charges and costs have been invoiced to
Palm Beach County. Since this account will thereupon be closed, any and other further
charges if not properly included on this final invoice are waived by the
VETERINARIAN.

Signature of this Contract by the VETERINARIAN shall also act as the execution of a truth-in-
negotiation certificate certifying that the wage rates, over-head charges, and other costs used to
determine the compensation provided for in this Contract are accurate, complete and current as of
the date of the Contract and no higher than those charged the VETERINARIAN'S most favored
customer for the same or substantially similar service.

ThesaidmtesmdmstsshaﬂbeadjustedtoexcludeanysiglﬁﬁcantsmnsshouldﬂwCOUNTY
detemineﬂ:ﬂthemtmmdwshwereinqeasedduewhmmte,hmmpletemnommmt
wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside VETERINARIANS. The
COUNTY shall exercise its rights under this Article 4 within three (3) years following final
payment.

ARTICLE 5 - TERMINATION
ThisContaﬁmybetemin&edby&eVBTERNARlANuponsixty(ﬁO)days'pﬁorwﬂﬁm
notice to the COUNTY's representative in the event of substantial faitlure by the COUNTY to
pafomhwmrdmewi&ﬂ:etamsofﬁisContaﬁﬂ:mughmﬁxﬂtofﬂwVETBRNARlAN.
Itmayalsobetem:inﬁed,inwholeorinpart,bytheCOUNTY,withorwithomcause,
immediately upon written notice to the VETERINARIAN. Unless the VETERINARIAN is in
breachofthisConuacgﬂleVETERmARIANshanbepddforserﬁeesrmderedmthe
COUNTY'S satisfuction through the date of termination. ;

Aﬁerrweiptofa'[elminaﬁonNoﬁceandexceptasoﬂlemdsedirectedbytheCOUNTYthe
VETERINARIAN shall:

A Stop work on the date and to the extent specified.
B. Temﬁnatemdseﬁleaﬂordexsandsubcommcmrelaﬁngwﬂmperfounanceofthe
terminated work.

C. Transfer all work in process, completed work, and other materials related to the
terminated work to the COUNTY.

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not been terminated.

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL

ThoVETERmARIANreprmthathdshehas,wvﬁnsecmeatimownexpmse,mmmy
personnel required to perform the services under this Contract. Such personnel shall not be
employees of or have any contractual relationship with the COUNTY.

AﬂofﬁesaﬁwsrequﬁedhereinmdershaﬂbepafomedbythoVETERNARlANmmder

hs/hampwviﬁommdaﬂpwmnmlmgagedhperfomhg&eserﬁcesshaﬂbeﬁﬂyquaﬁﬁed
miifmﬁred,mﬂhoﬁzedmpmﬁhedmderstﬁemdlocdhwmperfonqsuchsaﬁm

AnychmgworsubsﬁmﬁonsinﬂleVErERINARIAN’SkeypersomeLasmaybeﬁstedm
Exhibit “A,” must be made known to the COUNTY'S representative and written approval must
be granted by the COUNTY's representative before said change or substitution can become
effective.

TheVETERlNARIANwmmtsﬂ:maHserﬁcesshaﬂbeperfomedbysldnedmdmmpetem




personne] to the highest professional standards in the field.
All of the VETERINARIAN'S personnel, while on County premises, will comply with ali
COUNTY requirements governing conduct, safety and security.

ARTICLE 7 - SUBCONTRACTING

Subcontracting is not permitted under this Contract.

The COUNTY is exempt from payment of Florida State Sales and Use Taxes. The COUNTY
will sign an exemption certificate submitted by the VETERINARIAN. The VETERINARIAN
shdlggtbeexmpwdﬁnmpayingsdmmxmitssuppﬁersfmmataialsusedmﬁﬂﬁn
wntach;dobﬁgaﬁomwifhmeCOUNTY,norisﬁleVETBRNARMNmnhnﬁzedmusethe
COUNTY'S Tax Exemption Number in securing such materials.

The VETERINARIAN shall be responsible for payment of its own and its share of its employees’
payroll, payroll taxes, and benefits with respect to this contract.

ARTICLE 9 - AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
The COUNTY'S performance and obligation to pay under this contract for subsequent fiscal

ywsarewnﬁngamuponmnualappmpﬁaﬁonsforitspurposehytheBomdofComty
Commissioners.

ARTICLE 10 - INSURANCE

A

TheVETERmARIANshdLatimsolew(pense,agreemmainmmmﬁMforcemdeﬂ’ect
ataHﬁm&sdmhxgtheﬁfeofthisConmginsmancewvemgesmdlﬁnits(inchding
endomements),asdesm’bedhm’eimVETER[NARIANshaﬂagreempmvidethe
COUNTY with at least ten (10) day prior notice of any cancellation, non-renewal or
mﬂmialdnmgewmemsmmcewvmges.ﬂereqmmnmtswnminedhetein,asweuas
COUNTY’SreviewmaccepmnceofinsmancemainiainedbyVETERmARlANarenm
intendedtomdshaﬂuminanymmnerlhnitorqualifytheﬁabﬂiﬁmmdobﬁgaﬁons
assumed by VETERINARIAN under the contract.

Lommercial General Liabi The VETERINARIAN shall maintain Commercial
General Liability at a limit of lability not less than $500,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage
shall not contain any endorsement exch ing Contractual Liability or Cross Liability
mﬂmsgrmtedinwxiﬁngbyComlty'sRiskaagement Department. The
VETERINARIANshallpmvidethiscoverageonapﬁmarybasis.

B 2ss.__Automob The VETERINARIAN shall maintain Business
Automobile Liability at a limit of liability not less than $500,000 Each Accident for all
owned, non-owned and hired automobiles. In the event VETERINARIAN doesn’t own
any automobiles, the Business Auto Liability requirement shall be amended allowing the
VETERINARIAN to agree to maintain only Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability. This
amended requirement may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General
I..iability,orsepamteBusinmsAmoooveragefonn. The VETERINARIAN shall provide
this coverage on a primary basis.

Wor 5.C pnsat e & dability. The VETERINARIAN
shallmaintainWoﬂcer’s-Compensaﬁon&:Employers Liability in accordance with Florida
Statute Chapter 440. The VETERINARIAN shall provide this coverage on a primary
basis. ,




o s et i v ik

Professional Liability, The VETERINARIAN shall maintain Professional Liability or

equivalent Errors & Omissions Liability at a limit of lability not less than $1,000,000

Each Claim.  When a self-insured retention (SIR) or deductible exceeds $10,000,
COUNTYmervtheright,butnottheobligation,toreviewandrequmacopyofthe
VETERINARIAN’S most recent annual report or audited financial statement. For
policies written on a “Claims-Made” basis, VETERINARIAN shall maintain a
Retroactive Date prior to or equal to the effective date of this Contract. The Certificate of
Insurance providing evidence of the purchase of this coverage shall clearly indicate
whether coverage is provided on an “occurrence” or “claims-made™ form. If coverage is
provided on a “claims-made™ form the Certificate of Insurance must also clearly indicate
the “retroactive date™ of coverage. In the event the policy is canceled, non-renewed,
switched to an Occurrence Form, retroactive date advanced, or any other event triggering
the right to purchase a Supplement Extended Reporting Period (SERP) during the life of
ﬂﬁsConuachETBRNARIANshaﬂpmchaseaSERPwiﬂlaminimumreporﬁngpeﬁod
not less than 3 years. VETERINARIAN shall provide this coverage on a primary basis.

Additional Insured. VETERINARIAN shall endorse the COUNTY as an Additional
Insured with a CG 2026 Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization
endorsement, or its equivalent, to the Commercial General Liability. The Additional
Insured endorsement shall read “Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Fmployees and Agents.”
VETERNARIANshaupmvideﬂxeAddiﬁonalhsmedendomanentseovemgeona
primary basis.

Wajver of Subrogation, VETERINARIAN hereby waives any and all rights of
Subrogation against the County, its officers, employees and agents for each required
policy. Whenreqtﬁredbyﬂwinmer,orshouldapoﬁcycondiﬁonmtpennitaninmned
to enter into a pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation without an endorsement to the
policy, then VETERINARIAN shall agree to notify the insurer and request the policy be
endorsed with a Waiver of Transfer of rights of Recovery Against Others, or its
equivalent. This Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy, which
specifically prohibits such an endorsement, or which voids coverage should
CONSULTANT enter into such an agreement on a pre-loss basis.

prtificate(s) o ance, Prior to execution of this Contract, CONSULTANT shall
liver to the COUNTY”S representative as identified in Article 26, a Certificate(s) of
Insurance evidencing that all types and amounts of insurance coverages required by this
Contract have been obtained and are in full force and effect. Such Certificate(s) of
Insurance shall include a minimum ten (10) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or
non-renewal of coverage. The certificate of insurance shall be issued to

B

Palm Beach County
c/o Ani & Control

b kcess Liability. If necessary, VETERINARIAN may satisfy the minimum

i ’mteqlﬁredaboveforeithm'CommerddGmeralﬁabﬂity,Busm«sAumIiabﬂﬁy,
and Employer’s Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella or
ExcessﬁabiﬁtyshaﬂhaveanAggmgatelhnitnotlessﬂ:mthehigh&st“Each
Ocmence”ﬁmitforeithm'CommaciaIGmalﬁabﬂﬂy,Businmsmuabﬂity,m
Employer’s Liability. The COUNTY shall be specifically endorsed as an “Additional
MmtheUmbreﬂaorExminabﬂity,mlesstheCerﬁﬁcateofhmmeenots
the Umbrella or Excess Liability provides coverage on a “Follow-Form™ basis.

Right to Review, COUNTY, by and through its Risk Management Department, in
cooperation with the contracting/monitoring department, reserves the right to review,
modify, reject or accept any required policies of insurance, including limits, coverages, or

herein from time to time throughout the term of this Contract. COUNTY
reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject any insurer providing
coverage because of its poor financial condition or failure to operate legally.




ARTICLE 11 - INDEMNIFICATION

The VETERINARIAN shall protect, defend, reimburse, indemnify and hold COUNTY, its
agents, employees and elected officers harmless from and against all claims, lisbility, expense,
loss,wsgdmagesmmsesofacﬁmofweryldndorchmc&r,indudingaﬁomefsfe&smd
costs, whether at trial or appellate levels or otherwise, arising during and as a result of their
performance of the terms of this Contract or due to the acts or omissions of the
VETERINARIAN.

The COUNTY and the VETERINARIAN each binds itself and its partners, successors,
executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Contract and to the partners,
successors, execntors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants
of this Contract. Except as above, neither the COUNTY nor the VETERINARIAN shall assign,
sublet, convey or transfer its interest in this Contract without the prior written consent of the
other. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any
officer or agent of the COUNTY, nor shall it be construed as giving any rights or benefits
hereunder to anyone other than the COUNTY and the VETERINARIAN.

ARTICLE 13 - REMEDIES

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any legal action necessary to
enforce the Contract will be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy herein conferred upon any
paxtyisintmdedtobeexclusiveofanyothm'remedy,andeachandevelysuchremedyshallbe
cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter
existing at law or in equity, by statute or otherwise. No single or partial exercise by any party of
any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof,

NoprovisimofmisComaishtendedm,mshallbewnsEuedm,mmythhdpmy
beneﬁciaryortopmvideanyrightstoanypersonorenﬁtynotapartytoﬂﬂsContmct, including
but not limited to any citizen or employees of the COUNTY and/or VETERINARIAN.

ARTICLE 14 - CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The VETERINARIAN represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest,
either direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of services
reqdredheremda,mpmﬁdedformChaptallz,PmﬂLHoﬁdaSmna,mdmePdeeach
County Code of Ethics. TheVETERNARMNﬁ!rtherrepresentsthatnopmsonhavinganymch
conflict of interest shall be employed for said performance of services.

The VETERINARIAN shall promptly notify the COUNTY's representative, in writing, by
cerliﬁedmail,ofaHmtmﬁdmnﬂictsofMer@stofmyprospecﬁvebusinmassociaﬁomiMerest
or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence the VETERINARIAN’S
judgement or quality of services being provided hereunder. Such written notification shall
idmﬁfymepmspwﬁvebuﬁnwsassodaﬁommtaestmckcumsmnce,memmeofmrkmme
VETERINARIAN may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the
association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute a conflict
of interest if entered into by the VETERINARIAN. The COUNTY agrees to notify the
VETERINARIAN of its opinion by certified mail within thirty (30) days of receipt of notification
by the VETERINARIAN. I in the opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business
associaﬁomiﬂawtordrcumsmncewouldmtwnsﬁmamnﬂictofinterestbyihe
VETERINARIAN,ﬂleCOUNTYshaﬂsostateinthemﬁﬁcaﬁonandtheVBTERINARlAN
shall, at its option, enter into said association, interest or circumstance and it shall be deemed not
in conflict of interest with respect to services provided to the COUNTY by the VETERINARIAN
under the terms of this Contract.




ARTICLE 15 - EXCUSABLE DELAYS

TheVETERINARIANshallnotbeconsideredindefmﬂtbyreasonofanyfailmeinperfomance
if such failure arises out of causes reasonably beyond the control of the VETERINARIAN his/her
fault or negligence. Such causes include, but are not Limited to, acts of God, force majeure,
natural or public health emergencies, labor disputes, freight embargoes, and abnormally severe
and unusual weather conditions.

UpontheVBTERlNARIAN‘Srequ&sf,theCOUNTYshallconsiderthefactsandextezﬁofany'
failure to perform the work and, if the VETERINARIAN'S failure to perform was without
his/her fault or negligence, the Contract Schedule and/or any other affected provision of this
CoMshaﬂbewvisedacwrdingly,mbjedbﬁeCOUNWSﬁghﬁbchmgqterquor
stop any or all of the work at any time.

ARTICLE 16 - ARREARS

The CONSULTANT shall not pledge the COUNTY'S credit or make it a guarantor of payment
orsmetyforanycontract,debt,obﬁgaﬁon,judgemem, lien, or any form of indebtedness. The
CONSULTANT further warrants and represents that it has no obligation or indebtedness that
would impair its ability to fulfill the terms of this Contract.

The VETERINARIAN shall deliver to the COUNTY's representative for approval and
aoceptance,andbeforebafngeﬁgx’bleforﬁnalpaymentofanyamomlsdtw,alldocumentsand
materials prepared by and for the COUNTY under this Contract.

To the extent allowed by Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, all written and oral information not in the
public domain or not previously known, and all information and data obtained, developed, or
suppliedbythe'COUNTYoratitsexpensewﬂlbekeptconﬁdenﬁalbytheVETERNARIAN
andwﬂlnotbedisclcsedtoanyotherparty, directly or indirectly, without the COUNTY'S prior
written consent unless required by a lawful court order. All drawings, maps, sketches, programs,
dmbase,mponsmdoihadatadevdopeimpmchas@underﬂﬁsConmformmlhe
COUNTY'S expmseshallbemdremaintheCOUNTY’Spmpenymdmaybereproducedand
reused at the discretion of the COUNTY.

The COUNTY and the VETERINARIAN shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 119,
Florida Statue (Public Records Law).

MWVMW&MMMWM%WMNO&MWM
writing by any party pursuant hereto, including but not limited to any representations made
herein relating to disclosure or ownership of documents, shall survive the execution and delivery
of this Contract and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

Notwithstanding any other provision in this Contract, all documents, records, reports and any
oﬂlm'materialsproducedherelmdm'shallbesubjectto disclosure, inspection and andit, pursnant
mthePalmBeachCoumyOﬂiceofﬂ:eInspectorGenemLPalmBeachComtyCode, Sections 2-
421 through 2-440, as amended.

TheVB’I‘ERNARIANis,andshallbe,inthepexformaneeofallworkservicesmdactiviﬁes
lmderﬂlisContraet,aqudepmdentConuactor,andnotanemployee,agent,orservantofthe
COUNTY.Allpersonsengagedinanyofﬂ:eworkorservicesperformedpnrsuanttothis
Conuactshauatanﬁms,andinauplaces,besubjectmmeVETERmARlAN’Ssoledirection,
supervision, and control. The VETERINARIAN shall exercise control over the means and
mamerinwhichitanditsemploympﬁformthewmk,andinanrmpectsthe

6




VETERINARIAN'S relationship and the relationship of its employees to the COUNTY shall be
that of an Independent Contractor and not as employees or agents of the COUNTY.

The VETERINARIAN does not have the power or anthority to bind the COUNTY in any
promise, agreement or representation.

ARTICLE 19 - CONTINGENT FEES

The VETERINARIAN warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person,
other than a bona fide employee working solely for the VETERINARIAN to solicit or secure this
Conuactandﬂlatithasnotpaidmagreedmpayanypemon,wmpmy,wrpomﬁon,individml,
or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the VETERINARIAN, any fee,
commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting fiom the
award or making of this Contract,

ARTICLE 20 - ACCESS AND AUDITS

TheVETERNAMANshﬂmﬁntﬁnadequﬂetemﬂstojusﬁfyaﬂchmges,expmsa,mdmsm
inmmedinesﬁmaﬁngandperfonningthcworkforatleastthree(S)yeatsaﬂercompleﬁonor
termination of this Contract. The COUNTY shall have access to such books, records, and
dommentsasrequﬁedinthissecﬁmforthepmposeofinmcﬁmormditdmingmmal
businesshom's,attheVE’l‘ERNARlAN'Splaceofbusiness.

PalmBeachCmmtyhasestablishedﬁeOfﬁceoftheInspectorGenemlinPahnBeachCounty
Code, Section 2421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector General’s authority includes but
isnotlhnitedmthepowermreviewpast,pmemandpmposedComtywnham, transactions,
accounts and records, to require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and
inspect the activities of the VETERINARIAN, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in
ordermensmecompﬁancewithwnnactreqlﬁmanSmddetectommpﬁonmdﬁaui

Failuretomopmatewiththehspectoermalminteafeﬁngwithorimpﬁnganymvwﬁgaﬁon
shall be in violation of Palm Beach County Code, Section 2421 - 2-440, and punished pursuant
to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor.

ARTICLE 21 - NONDISCRIMINATION
TheVETERINAMANwmm&andtepr&mtxthﬁaHofﬂsemployeesammtedequuy

during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin,
ancesiry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression.

TheVETBRNARIANherebyrepresenmmdwmnmthmithasmdwmwnﬁnuemmaiMain
dlﬁcmswmdapmovﬂsremﬁredwwnduaimbuﬁness,mdthmﬁwiuatauﬁmmwnduaiw
business activities in a reputable manner, Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted
to the COUNTY's representative upon request.

ARTICLF 23 - SEVERABILITY

IfanytennorprovisionofthisComract, or the application thereof to any person or
drclmsmnoesshan,mmyenmgbehddmvﬂidmmmforceable,meremainderofthis
Comacgmtheappﬁcaﬁmofsuchwmsmpmvision,mpersommdrcumsmncesothermm
those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term
andprovisionoftlﬁsConu-actshallbedeemedvalidandenforceabletoﬂ:eextentpamittedby
law. '




ARTICLE 24 - PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in -
furtherance hereof, the VETERINARIAN certifics that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subconh'acto.rs
and consultants who will perform hercunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor List
maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months
immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133(3)(a).

ARTICLE 25 - MODIFICATIONS OF WORK

The COUNTY reserves the right to make changes in Scope of Wark, including alterations,
reductions therein or additions thereto. Upon receipt by the VETERINARIAN of the
COUNTY'S notification of a contemplated change, the VETERINARIAN shall, in writing: (1) .
pmﬁdeademiledesﬁmateformemueasemdecreasemmmduewthewmanphtedchmgq
(2)notifytheCOUNTYofanymﬁmatedchangeintheeompleﬁondate,and(3)advisethe
COUNTYif&eMmplatedchmgeshﬂlaﬁ'ectﬂ:eVETERNARMN‘Sabﬂitymmeathe
completion dates or schedules of this Contract.

HdmCOUNTYminsﬂuchhwrhing,theVETERlNARL&Nshaﬂsnspendwoﬂsonthat
portion of the Scope of Work affected by a contemplated change, pending the COUNTY'S
decision to proceed with the change.

cheCOUNTYdecmmmakemechmge,theCOUNTYshanimﬁateaComxuctAmend@mt
andﬁmVETER]NARIANshallnotwmmencewmkonanysuchchmgemﬁlsuchwnﬁen

amendment is signed by the VETERINARIAN and approved and executed on behalf of Palm
Beach County. :

ARTICLE 26 - NOTICE

AﬂmﬁcesreqmredmthisCommeesembywrﬁﬁedmaiLreumrweimrethmd
delivery or other delivery service requiring signed acceptance. If sent to the COUNTY, notices
shall be addressed to:

County Administrator
P.O. Box 1989
Woest Palm Beach, FI 33402

and

Dianne M. Sauve, Director

Palm Beach County Animal Care & Control
7100 Belvedere Road

West Palm Beach, F1 33411

With copy to:
Palm Beach County Attorney’s Office
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
K sent to the VETERINARIAN, notices shall be addressed to:
Byron V. Reid, DVM

Byron Reid & Associates, V.M.D.P.A.
1630 F Road

Loxahatchee, FI 33470




The COUNTY and the VETERINARIAN agree that this Contract sets forth the entire agreement
between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated
herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Contract may be added to,
modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties
hereto in accordance with Article 25 - Modifications of Work.

I VETERINARIAN'S employees are required under this contract to enter a “critical facility” as
identified in Resolution R-2003-1274, the VETERINARIAN shall comply with the provisions of
Chapter 2, Article IX of the Palm Beach County Code (“Criminal History Records Check”
section). The VETERINARIAN acknowledges and agrees that all employees who are to enter a
“miﬁcdﬁciﬁtf’wmbesnbjeamaﬁngmpﬁntbmedmiminalhistorytwordscheck Although
COUNTngeesmpayforanappﬁmbleFDIE/FBIfmreqlﬁredforcﬁmmammWrword
chwks,meVETERNAMANshaHbewlelympmmBhformeﬁnmdaLschemﬂgmdsmﬂing
impﬁeaﬁonsassociatedincouq)lyingwiﬂlthissecﬁonofmehhnBeachCountyCode.

The VETERINARIAN shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the
services contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and collusion.
VETERNARIANispresnmedmbefamiﬁarwithaﬂfedemLstateandlocalhws, ordinances,
codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services offered.

Remainder of Page Left Blank




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County,
Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and VETERINARIAN
has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST: R2013-0083 JAN152m
SHARON R. BOCK _ssssvay,, PALM BEACH COUNTY
CLERK AND COMFRuBLYgRs, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMJSSIONERS

VETERINARIAN:

; ymd F4

Company Name

_ﬁé‘fﬁfa_&m@(
Name (i or prinf)

- G- Byl lsme dmO
Tbers Zenotag President {Owper

Name (type or print) Tide
- APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY .
sl . (corp. seal)

Remainder of Page Left Blank

10

= e e s e vt 1 n ey eman e 4t aieee ey




EXHIBIT "A"

SCOPE OF SERVICES
SPECIFICATIONS

Veterinarian shall be licensed, certified and provide large animal veterinary services at Animal
Care and Control Division, 7100 Belvedere Road, ‘West Palm Beach, FL 33411.

RESPONSIBILITY AND DUTIES

The Veterinarian shall be responsible to the County and shall perform the following duties:

1. Regularly Scheduled Services. The Veterinarian agrees to be present for routine, large
animal services upon request at the Animal Care and Control Division, 7100 Belvedere
Road, West Palm Beach, FL, between the hours of 8:00 am. to 5:00 p-m., Monday
through Friday, Saturday 8:00 a.m. through noon. After hours and holidays, Monday
through Friday, 5:01 p.m. - 7:59 a.m.; Saturday, 12:01 p.m. - 7:59 am. Additionally, the
Veterinarian agrees to make himselffherself available for occasional telephone
consultations with Animal Care and Control staff during the same time period.

2. The specific responsibilities of the veterinarian shall include but not be limited to:

a) Providingandmordinaﬁngappmpﬂatemedicdweforlm‘gemimalsimpomded
at the facility. This care will include routine examinations, prescribing and
administering drugs (provided by Animal Care and Control), laboratory analyses
and animal treatments.

b) DirecﬁngandcoordinmingﬂlemedicalworkperfonnedbyAnimalCareand
Conuolpetsomelandstaﬁ‘Veteﬁnmian(tosaveonﬁmeandexpenses),whowm
be assisting in providing care of impounded animals. Animal Care and Control
personnel are expected to perform routine medical procedures under the direction
of the Veterinarian. '

) Cmrdmahngmdsupemmnglargeammalemhmasmpmcedmesandnwopsws
as required and needed by Animal Care and Control,

d)  Vaccinations supplied by VETERINARIAN.

3. Emergency Services. The Veterinarian agrees to remain on-call for the Animal Care and
Control Division at all times, including holidays, but excluding times of vacation and
personalemergencies,toprovideemergencymedical services for sick and injured small
andlargeanimalsinthecustodyof; or under the control of Animal Care and Control
personnel.

a) The veterinarian agrees to respond/acknowledge an emergency medical service
call within one-half hour of notification according to the following procedures:

1) Manage the emergency when appropriate and sufficient under the
circumstances by telephone consultations with Animal Care and Control
personnel, or

2) The Veterinarian may be asked to treat the animal at Animal Care and
Control facility, scene of injury or private hospital of the Veterinarian,

11




PROPOSAL FOR LARGE ANIMAL
VETERINARY SERVICES

The days and hours for Regular Working Hours.

Monday through Friday 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
Saturday 8:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

The days and hours for After-Hours and Holidays.

Monday through Friday 5:01 p.m. - 7:59 am.
Saturday 12:01 p.m. - 7:59 am.,

L BARN VISIT AT 7100 BELVEDERE ROAD, WEST PALM BEACH, FL
A During working hours:

1. Emergency $ 85
2. Non-emergency/scheduled $___ 35
3. Follow-up visit' $___65
B.  After-hours and Holidays
1. Emergency $ 85+35
2. Non-emergency/scheduled —_—
3. Follow-up visit § __ 65
4. On-site Response to Call $____65
(to remain in Palm Beach County)

C. Initial Charge
1. During working hours

a. emergency $ 85
b. non-emergency/schedule $ 35
c. follow-up visit $ 65
2. After working hours
a. emergency $.85+35
b. non-emergency/schedule $__ 35
c. follow-up visit $ 65
I. HOURLY RATE FOR SERVICES RENDERED IF NOT COVERED BY
BARN VISIT
A.  During working hours $_100/hr
B.  After working hours and holidays $_100/hr
C. When required to serve as a court witness $.200/hr
HOl. TELEPHONE CONSULTATION
A. During working hours $____45
B.  After working hours and holidays $___65
IV. EXAMINATIONS
A Rectal $ 45
B.  Vaginal $__50
C. Lameness $.65-100
D. Complete physical $ 6585

V. PROCEDURES

A, Tube worming 3 45
B.  Injectable worming $__NA
C.  Oral worming $__ 20
D. Floating teeth $___100
E. Wolf teeth $___45

12




F. Colic treat
G. Lacerations:
1. Minimal: clean and dress
2. Minor: clean, dress and suture
3. Major: clean, dress, suture and drain
LABORATORY
A. CBC
B. Coggins
C. Fecal
D. Chemistry Profile
VACCINATIONS
A. Tetanus Toxoid
B. Encep-Tetanus
C. Influenza
D. Rhino
E. Miscellancous (EEE/WEE-East & West Equine

Encephalitis; Equine Rabies; West Nile Vaccine)
INJECTIONS

A, Antibiotics (depends on drug)
B. Vitamins
C. Analgesic
1. Phenylbut
2. Banamine
3. Dypirone
D. Tranquilizers
1. Acepromazine
2. Rompum
E. An i

;
!

Misc. Worming Equalan 450 Ib

Any other approved commensury equine veterinary
services as required for the health, and welfare
of horses sheltered at Palm Beach County Animal
Care & Control.

memoammy
g M

13

$__ 65

$ 100/hr
$ plus supplies

& o
L
=1

35
54
$___65

(-3

i

|

=]
[P
O

$_25
18

o

$ 1835

|

L]
AN
8

i

& 0
N j=—
2

l

£

-]
L3
U

EL

$__145

L

|

o0 o
k%

l

L6l e

:

RRRE

b e o i e g




